The plaintiff is indebted to the defendants in the 
sum of one hundred and seventeen dollars and two cents, 
with interest from June 18, 1879, for the 6 1979-2240 tons of 
iron as stated in the seventh finding of fact, amounting, at the 
date of this report, to the sum of one hundred and forty-eight 
dollars and twenty cents ($148.20), and they are entitled to 
have the said amount offset against the amount otherwise due 
from them to the plaintiff, as stated in the first conclusion of 
law.

“ Third. The plaintiff is indebted to the defendants in the 
sum of six hundred and twenty-five dollars and seventy-seven

[...]

stated in the eighth finding of facts, and they are therefore 
concluded by the settlement and adjustment made in that 

I respect, and not entitled to the counterclaim in that behalf 
stated in their answer herein.

“Fifth. The plaintiff is entitled to judgment against the 
defendants for the sum of six thousand two hundred and sixty- 
four dollars and twelve cents ($6264.12), with interest thereon 
from the date of this report, with the costs of this action, and 

[ judgment for that amount is accordingly directed.”
The defendants moved the court for a new trial upon a 

“ case and exceptions,” made according to the practice in the